Non-operating (income) expense (2.7) 0.3
Costs related to shareholder litigation(2) — 0.7
Large Dispositions(2) — (28.2)
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $204.6 $144.0
Cash interest paid(3) (14.9) (16.5)
Cash taxes paid (0.2) (0.4)
Capital expenditures(1) (25.9) (29.8)
Cash Available for Distribution(2) $163.5 $97.3

Cash Available for Distribution 163.5 97.3
Real estate development investments (4.5) (5.6)
Cash Available for Distribution after real estate development investments $159.1 $91.7

Shares outstanding at period end 129,451,268 128,897,430

CAD per Share $1.26 $0.76
Dividends per Share $0.52 $0.50

(1) Capital expenditures exclude timberland acquisitions of $31.2 million and $237.2 million during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017, respectively, as well as spending
on the Rayonier office building of $5.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2017.

(2) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see page 16 for definitions).
(3) Cash interest paid is presented net of patronage refunds received of $3.8 million and $3.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017, respectively.

Q2 2018 Financial Supplement | August 2018
9

Southern Timber Overview
2017 2018

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2017 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pine Pulpwood 823 764 818 698 3,103 943 905 — — 1,848
Pine Sawtimber 505 520 469 439 1,933 580 503 — — 1,083
Total Pine Volume 1,328 1,284 1,287 1,137 5,036 1,523 1,408 — — 2,931
Hardwood 51 73 69 85 278 45 82 — — 127
Total Volume 1,379 1,357 1,356 1,222 5,314 1,568 1,490 — — 3,058

% Delivered Sales 20% 20% 23% 24% 22% 23% 29% — — 26%
% Stumpage Sales 80% 80% 77% 76% 78% 77% 71% — — 74%

Net Stumpage Pricing ($ per ton)(1)

Pine Pulpwood $17.29 $15.62 $16.32 $15.16 $16.14 $17.11 $16.05 — — $16.59
Pine Sawtimber 26.42 25.66 25.93 24.44 25.64 26.31 26.23 — — 26.27
Weighted Average Pine $20.76 $19.68 $19.83 $18.74 $19.79 $20.61 $19.69 — — $20.17
Hardwood 10.95 11.65 15.98 11.58 12.58 10.49 12.12 — — 11.54
Weighted Average Total $20.40 $19.25 $19.63 $18.24 $19.41 $20.32 $19.27 — — $19.80

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales $32.7 $30.8 $31.9 $27.2 $122.6 $38.1 $37.3 — — $75.4
(–) Cut, Haul & Freight (4.6) (4.7) (5.3) (4.9) (19.5) (6.3) (8.6) — — (14.8)
Net Stumpage Sales $28.1 $26.1 $26.6 $22.3 $103.1 $31.9 $28.7 — — $60.6

Non-Timber Sales 6.4 4.8 5.4 5.3 21.9 5.4 10.8 — — 16.2
Total Sales $39.1 $35.5 $37.3 $32.5 $144.5 $43.6 $48.0 $91.6

Operating Income $13.9 $9.7 $11.5 $7.2 $42.2 $12.2 $15.7 — — $27.9
(+) DD&A 12.5 11.9 12.7 12.3 49.4 16.0 14.9 — — 30.9
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $26.4 $21.6 $24.2 $19.5 $91.6 $28.2 $30.6 — — $58.8

Other Data
Period End Acres (in 000s)(3) 1,817 1,903 1,900 1,820 1,820 1,811 1,808 — — 1,808

(1) Pulpwood and sawtimber product pricing for composite stumpage sales is estimated based on market data.
(2) Non-GAAP measure (see page 16 for definition and pages 18 and 19 for reconciliations).
(3) During the six months ended June 30, 2018, approximately 24,700 acres were sold, 14,300 acres were acquired and approximately 2,000 leased acres expired.

Q2 2018 Financial Supplement | August 2018
10

Pacific Northwest Timber Overview
2017 2018

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2017 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pulpwood 89 71 59 57 276 75 94 — — 169
Sawtimber 310 204 193 264 971 304 281 — — 585